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Completed & signed application form  √ T2 

Power of Attorney / Owner's consent (1) √ Annexure A 

Resolution (2) √ N/A 

Proof of registered ownership (3) √ Annexure B 

Bondholder's consent (if any) √ Annexure C 

Written motivation (4) √ Main document 

S.G. diagram / Extract of general plan √ Annexure C 

Locality plan √ Diagram 1 

SDP / conceptual layout plan √ Diagram 4 

Subdivision plan [incl street name(s) 

&no] 

− 
Not required  

Proof of payment of application fees √ Attached 

Copy of title deed √ Annexure B 

Conveyancer certificate (7) √ Not required 

Minutes of pre-application meeting (8) √ Not available 

Zoning plan − Diagram 3 

Phasing plan − No Phasing required  

Consolidation plan − Not required 

Proof of lawful use right − Not required 

Proof of failure of HOA (9) − Not required  

Copy of original approval letter (s) − Not required  
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1. INTRODUCTION 

Planning Space Pty Ltd. has been appointed by East Lake Haven Proprietary Limited, the owner of Portion 110 of 

Eastbrook Farm Nr.183, to prepare and submit the following application in terms of Section 15 (2) and Chapter IV of 

the Knysna Spatial Planning and Land Use Management By-Law 2021:  

 

i. An application for a Departure from the provisions of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020) is being 

submitted to the Council to relax the western lateral building line from 30m to ±3.6m in order to allow the 

existing main dwelling and outbuildings as indicate on Site Plan Nr. F183P110SP.1 attached as Diagram 4. 

ii. Application for Determination of contravention levies in terms of Section 93 (1). 

2. BACKGROUND 

• Portion 110 of Eastbrook Farm Nr.183 is an agricultural property which is part of Eastbrook Farm.  Portion 110 

was subdivided off Portion 39 of Eastbrook Farm Nr.183 (see SG diagram attached as Annexure D) in 1997. 

• Existing buildings include a dwelling house and a farm shed that were constructed between 1976 and 1977 

according to a Mr Ivan Silks who owned the property  between 1975 and 1985 (see letter attached as Annexure 

G).  

• These structures were constructed before the time when the 1985 Section 8 Zoning Scheme became 

operational. At the time, the 30m building line did therefore not apply to the property. There is however no record 

of approved Building Plans available. Both buildings are completely within the 30m building restriction lines as 

indicated on Site Plan attached as Diagram 4.  

• Since 1975, the property has been sold 5 times (see Windeed results attached as Annexure G) and none of the 

previous owners were ever notified that the buildings were not legal. Nor were any of the transfers stopped 

because of the “unauthorised” structures present on site. 

• The new owner bought the property in 2020 with all the existing structures, except for the lean-to roofs and a 

yard fence that were added. 

• The new owner renovated the existing house on the inside. The footprint of the building remained unchanged.  

They also attempted to renovate the farm shed. They realised that the roof of the shed was going to collapse 

due to the weight of the creepers on the roof which were planted 45 years ago (see figure 1 below). Once the 

plants and roof were removed, it was discovered that the rest of the structure was in too poor condition to be 

renovated. This dilapidated structure was demolished and constructed on the same building footprint.  

• The new owners also constructed a new carport between the existing house and the farm shed, to protect their 

cars from the sun.  No building plans were submitted for the carport. A covered stoep to the east side of the 
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house and a lean-to roof to the south of the shed were also added. The covered stoep allows them to enjoy an 

outside lifestyle 

• Knysna Municipality issued contravention letter dated 03 March 2022 (see Annexure E) instructing the owner to 

demolish the illegal structures or submit the required applications to the Local Authority.  

• The owner wishes to resolve the matter hence this application is being made to the Council prior to Building 

Plan submission.  

 

3. PROPERTY INFORMATION 

3.1 LOCALITY 

• The subject property is part of the Eastbrook Farm. It is situated directly to the south of the Karatara Road which 

can be accessed through N2 (See Locality Plan attached as Diagram 1). 

Figures 1: Picture indicating demolished structure and renovated main dwelling house on site.  

 

Existing shed that was demolished and rebuilt. 
Existing main dwelling that was renovated. 
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3.2 BIO-PHYSICAL SITE CONDITIONS 

3.2.1 Topography 

• The site has an even gradient (as can be seen 

on figure 3) and not prone to flooding. 

• In terms of topography, there is nothing of 

relevance to this building line relaxation 

application. 

 

 

Figure 2: Extract indicating locality of the subject property. 

Figure 3: Extract indicating topography of the site. 
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3.2.2 Vegetation 

• In terms of the surveyed Site Plan attached as Diagram 4, on site, there are few existing trees which include 

Yellowwoods, Wild Fig and Essenhout.  

• The existing vegetation on site will not be impacted by the proposal as the structures are existing and no 

vegetation clearing will take place. 

• In terms of vegetation, there is nothing of relevance to this building line relaxation application.  

• It should be noted that all the existing buildings on site were built at least 45 years ago, prior the environmental 

legislation.  

• The southern portion of the property close to the water is part of the Critical Biodiversity Areas.  

3.2 PROPERTY DETAIL 

Title Deed Description: Portion 110 of Eastbrook Farm Nr.183, in the Municipality & Division of Knysna, 

Western Cape. 

21 Digit code C03900000000018300110 

Title Deed Number: T000026665/2020 (Attached as Annexure B) 

S.G./GP Diagram Nr:  SG 1448/1997 (attached as Annexure D) 

Title Deed Restrictions: None  

Property Size:  2.1369 ha 

Property Owner: East Lake Haven Proprietary Limited 

Bonds: Yes, see Bond Holder’s Consent attached as Annexure C 

Land Use: Rural Residential and Agriculture 

Zoning: Agriculture Zone I  

 

4. PROPOSAL  

The subject property consists of existing main dwelling house, farm shed and a carport. The property is  zoned 

“Agriculture Zone I” in terms of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law. The primary right in this zoning is agriculture.  

Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law defines agriculture as the cultivation of land for raising crops and other plants, 

including plantations, the keeping and breeding of animals, birds or bees, stud farming, game farming, intensive 

horticulture; intensive animal farming; a riding school or natural veld, and— 

(a) includes— 

(i) the harvesting, cooling, storing, sorting, packing and packaging of agricultural produce grown on      

that land unit and surrounding or nearby farms; 

(ii) harvesting of natural resources limited to living organisms for delivery to the market;  
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(iii) agricultural buildings or infrastructure that are reasonably connected with the main farming 

activities, including a dwelling house, barns, agricultural worker accommodation; 

(iv) rooftop base telecommunication stations; 

(v) linear infrastructure;  

(vi) agricultural industry.  

The existing structures and land use on site are permissible within the agricultural zone. The owners farm with 

vegetable that are grown in tunnels and sold to local restaurants, and they also keep horses. 

Development parameters are prescribed in the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law for the property. Building lines 

pertaining to the site are stipulated below.  

BUILDING LINE KNYSNA ZONING SCHEME BY-LAW 

Street/Road  30m 

Common boundary   30m  

 

All the existing structures encroach over the 30m western building line restriction. The existing encroaching 

structures were constructed by the previous owners in the 1970ties; except for the 3 newly build “afdaks” (covered 

stoep, carport and lean to roof) as well as a wire yard fence. There are no building plans on record for these buildings.   

 

Section 21 (2) (a) of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law stipulates that garages, carports and outbuildings are  

permitted within side and rear boundary building line provided that the structures do not— 

i. extend higher than 3,5 metres to the top of the roof; 

ii. contain more than a double garage façade;  

iii. exceed a width of 6,5 metres; and 

iv. have doors or windows facing the side or rear boundary concerned. 

 

The existing carport and farm shed on site are slightly higher than the allowed height of 3.5 by approximately ±10cm. 

The carport measures ±5.7m in width and the farm shed measures ±7.8m in width. Therefore, a departure 

application is required for the farm shed since the structure is not in compliance with the general provisions of the 

Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law.  

 

Due to the historical position of the existing structures, the new structures such as the carport and covered veranda 

also encroach over the building lines. It will not be practical to build the carport or the covered veranda within the 

building lines and therefore ±20m away from the house. These additions are extensions of the existing structures 

and have to be adjacent to them. 
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In terms of Section 27 of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law, notwithstanding Council’s By-Law on Fences and 

Fencing, the following development parameters on boundary walls and fences shall apply— 

i. a fence or boundary wall on lateral or rear boundaries of premises may not exceed more than 2,1 metres 

in height from ground level; 

ii. a fence within 4,5 metres of a street boundary may not exceed more than 1,8 metres in height from ground 

level, provided that it will not interfere with sight lines of vehicles entering or leaving the property or passing 

traffic. 

The existing wire fence on site measures 1.8m in height. Therefore, departure application is not required since the 

fence complies with the fence height restriction stipulated on the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law.  

   

Figure 4: Existing House with new covered stoep. Figure 5: New carport between the existing house and farm 

shed.   

Figure 6: Fence along the western boundary. Figure 7: Existing shed with lean to roof to the south. 
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4.1 DEPARTURE 

The new owner would like to submit building plans for the 

existing structures on site, but a departure application to the 

Knysna Municipality is required prior to building plan 

approval. The purpose of this application is to legalise the 

existing encroaching main dwelling and outbuildings 

situated within the western building line.  

 

Therefore, an application for a Departure from the 

provisions of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020) is 

being submitted to the Council to relax the western building 

line from 30m to ±3.6m in order to allow the existing main 

dwelling and outbuildings. 

 

 

 

 

4.2 RECTIFICATION OF CONTRAVENTIONS 

Contravention penalty will be applicable to the existing unauthorised structures. This penalty a calculated as follow: 

Levy Rate (Buildings): 50% of the value of the ordinary plan fee applicable to the contravention portion of 

the building: 

Plan fee = R37.00 /m² (exl VAT) 

Buildings measure ±121m² (main dwelling) and ±62m² (outbuilding) respectively = 183m²  

Levies payable       183m² x R 37.00         =    R 3385.50 

   2 

It is however requested that the penalty be forfeited. The buildings have been in existence for more than 45 years 

and it is only the recent renovations thereof that caused the contravention.  

 

 

Figure 8: Extract from the Site Plan. 
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5. FACTORS TO CONSIDER 

5.1 EXISTING STRUCTURES 

Outbuildings are allowed within building lines provided that they do not exceed the height of 3.5m, width of 6.5m and 

they do not have doors or windows facing the side building line. Although the existing farm shed and carport are 

slightly higher (±3.6m) than the allowed height and the farm shed also exceeds the allowed width, the structures 

have no doors or windows facing the lateral building line.  

 

The farm shed was constructed in the 1970ties, long before the Section 8 Zoning Scheme became operational. The 

new owner rebuilt the structure on the same building footprint since he realised that the structure is going to collapse. 

The carport, lean to roof and covered stoep were recently built without submitting the required applications to the 

Local Authority. The main dwelling was only renovated internally. 

 

5.2 SIZE AND SHAPE OF THE PROPERTY 

The property is only measuring 2.1ha and could therefore be perceived as small holding rather that a farm. To 

accommodate the smaller size of smallholdings, the Zoning Scheme By-law deals with building lines of small 

holdings on a sliding scale as stipulated below: 

 

SMALLHOLDING PROPERTIES 

PROPERTY SIZE APPLICABLE BUILDING LINES 

Properties smaller than 2 hectares 10 metres 

Properties smaller than 4 hectares 20 metres 

Properties larger than 4 hectares. 30 metres 

 

Although this property is zoned Agriculture I and not Agriculture 2, the principle of a sliding scale for agricultural 

building lines has been established in the By-Law.  

 

The triangular shape of the property also results in a very small development footprint if the 30m building lines are 

applied.  
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5.3 ANTICIPATED IMPACTS OF THE DEPARTURE 

The lateral building line relaxation will not have a detrimental impact on the surrounding properties. The recently 

renovated buildings have been in existence for more than 45 years, and it is believed that they are not causing any 

nuisance in terms of views, noise or privacy.  

 

The structures on the adjacent Portion 113 of Farm No.183 are screened with large and tall trees as can be seen 

on Figure 6 below. Furthermore, the neighboring properties are large in extent and the dwelling house on the 

adjacent property is situated more than 70m away from the subject property. 

Figures 9: Extract from the Site Plan.  
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5.4 COMPATIBILITY WITH THE KNYSNA SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK. 

The property is situated outside the urban edge of Sedgefield. The land is being used in accordance with its primary 

right and is therefore not in conflict with the SDF. Departure from the Zoning Scheme By-Law is a matter that is not 

addressed in Spatial Planning documentation. This by nature is very site-specific and the application will have to be 

considered on its own merit.  

 

5.5 POLICIES, PRINCIPLES AND PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT NORMS AND CRITERIA 

SET BY THE NATIONAL AND PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 

In considering the application, the decision-maker needs to be guided by the DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 

contained in (Chapter II) of Spatial Planning and land Use Management Act 2013 (Act no 16 of 2013) SPLUMA and 

Chapter VI of the Land Use Planning Act, 2014 (Act 3 of 2014) (LUPA). 

 

Figure 10: Picture indicating existing buildings as well as trees on Portion 113/183.  

Buildings on PTN 113/183 

Buildings on the subject property. 

Large & tall trees on PTN 113/183 
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Section 7 of the Act describes a set of development principles that need to be considered when evaluating any 

development application. These principles include the following: 

 

5.5.1 Spatial Justice: 

The principle of spatial justice requires that past spatial and other development imbalances must be redressed 

through improved access to and use of land. The proposal cannot directly contribute to spatial reform. These matters 

are best addressed through spatial development frameworks and zoning schemes and other management systems. 

 

5.5.2 Spatial Sustainability: 

The proposal supports this principle of spatial sustainability in the sense that it would not cause any negative 

detrimental impact on natural assets.  

 

5.5.3 Spatial Efficiency: 

The proposal supports the efficient use of existing resources and infrastructure, the renovation of dilapidated 

structures to usable space is regarded as spatial efficiency. 

 

5.5.4 Spatial Resilience and Good Administration: 

The proposal supports the principle of good governance and administration by submitting the required town planning 

application to legalise the unauthorised encroaching structures on site.  

 

6. CONCLUSION 

Council is humbly requested to consider the following applications: 

i. An application for a Departure from the provisions of the Knysna Zoning Scheme By-Law (2020) is being 

submitted to the Council to relax the western building line from 30m to 0m in order to allow the existing 

encroaching main dwelling and outbuilding.  

ii. Waiving of contravention levies.  

The reasons for approving the proposal are summarised as follow: 

• The proposal will not negatively impact any of the neighbours or the character of the area as the structures 

have been part of the landscape for more than 45 years.  
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• There are no environmental impacts associated with the authorisation of these exiting structures 

• Portion 110 of Farm No.183 is a small and narrow agricultural property and is severely limited by the 30m 

agricultural building lines. 

• The surrounding properties are large and the dwelling house on the adjacent  Portion 113 of Eastbrook 

Farm No.183 is situated more than 70m away from the boundary of Portion 110 of Eastbrook Farm No.183. 

• If the application is rejected , these structures will have to be demolished and we do not believe that these 

structures are so offensive or invasive that they must be removed. It will be a huge financial cost to the new 

owners with no benefit to the environment or the surrounding property owners. 

• The proposal is not in conflict with Spatial Planning Policies.  

• The proposal is not in conflict with the development principles set out in Section 7 of SPLUMA. 

 


